Ana, Cagayan, for the School Year 2024-2025, to serve as a basis for a reading 

intervention plan. 

The respondents consisted of thirty-nine (39) pupils from Section 1, forty (40) pupils from 

Section 2, and forty (40) pupils from Section 3, totaling one hundred nineteen (119) pupils. Total 

enumeration sampling was used to select the respondents, meaning that all pupils in the three sections 

were included in the study to ensure comprehensive data collection. 

METHODS 

Research Design 

This study utilized a quantitative research approach employing a Descriptive Correlational